8.13 Public Services-Tamil Nadu Town Panchayats Department-Regional Director of Town Panchayats and Personal Assistant to the Director of Town Panchayats and District Town Panchayat officers-Adhoc Rules-Issued.

Rural Development Department

G.O. (Ms) No: 327 Dated: 17.04.1990

Read:

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No:828 RDLA., dt. 7.5.1981
- 2. G.O. (Ms) No:1621 RDLA., dt. 23.10.82
- 3. From the Director of Town Panchayats, letter No: 5181/81 OPI dt. 24.4.82 and 6/5/82
- 4. From the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Lr No: 2092 B1/82 dt. 4.4.1990

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, the Government have constituted a separate Directorate for administration of the Town Panchayats and Panchayat Townships for the purpose of efficient administration of the Town Panchayats. The State was divided into seven regions and each region was placed incharge of a Regional Director of Town Panchayats in the grade of Divisional Development Officer. In the Government Order second read above the Government have issued orders for the re-organisation of the Town Panchayat Administration so that each district will have one District Town Panchayat Officer and the posts of Regional Director of Town Panchayats have been redesignated as District Town Panchayat Officers with their headquarters located at the headquarters of the Revenue Districts.

- 2. The Government have carefully examined the proposals for framing adhoc rules for various posts in the Directorate of Town Panchayats and they have decided to issue adhoc rules for the posts of Regional Directors of Town Panchayats,. District Town Panchayat Officers and the Personal Assistant to Director of Town Panchayats as in the appended Notification.
 - 3. The appended Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

(By order of the Governor)

S. NARAYAN,

Secretary to Government.

NOTIFICATION - I

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following Rules:-

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have been come into force on the 7th May 1981 and shall remain in force upto and inclusive of the 22nd October 1982.

RULES

The General and the Special Rules applicable to the holdes of the permanent posts of Divisional Development Officers in Category 3 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Service shall apply to the holder of the temporary post of Regional Directors of Town Panchayats and Personal Assistant to the Director of Town Panchayats.

2. **Constitution:-** The post shall form a temporary addition to the said category of the said service.

S. NARAYAN,

Secretary to Government

NOTIFICATION - II

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following Rules:-

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 23rd October 1982.

RULES

The General and the Special Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent posts of Divisional Development Officers in Category 3 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Service shall apply to the holders of the temporary posts of District Town Panchayat Officers including the post of Personal Assistant to the Director of Town Panchayats, subject to the modifications specified in the following rules.

- 2. **Constitution:-** The post shall constitute a separate category in the said service.
- 3. **Appointment:-** Appointment to the post shall be made as follows:
 - by transfer from among the holders of the post of Divisional Development Officers;
 or
 - ii) by recruitment by transfer from category I of the Tamil Nadu Town Panchayat Subordinate service.
- 4. **Qualification:-** No person shall be eligible for appointment as District Town Panchayat officer by recruitment by transfer unless he has put in a service of two years as Special Grade Executive Officer.
- 5. **Probation:-** Every person appointed to the post by recruitment by transfer shall be on probation for a total period of one year on duty within a continuous period of two years.

6. **Pay:-** There shall be paid to the holder of the post, a monthly pay calcultated in the scale of pay of Rs 750-1350.

Provided that with effect on and from the 1st October 1984, the monthly Pay shall be calculated in the scale of pay of Rs 1340-2435.

Provided that with effect from 1.6.1988, the monthly pay shall be calculated in the scale of Rs 2200-75-2800-100-4000.

S. NARAYAN, Secretary to Government